Article Not peer-reviewed version
Evaluation of an Infinite-Level Inverter
Operation Powered by a DC-DC
Converter in Open and Closed Loop
Nataly Gabriela Valencia Pavón * , Alexander Aguila Téllez , Javier Rojas Urbano * , Victor Taramuel ,
Edwin Guanga
Posted Date: 27 August 2024
doi: 10.20944/preprints202408.1935.v1

Funding: This research received no external funding.
Data Availability Statement: The original contributions presented in the study are included in the
article/supplementary material, further inquiries can be directed to the corresponding author/s
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflicts of interest
References
1. Shakeera, S.; Rachananjali, K. Advancing Power Conversion: A Comprehensive Survey on
Reduced Multilevel Inverters, Switching Techniques, And Controllers. 2024 International Conference
on Advancements in Power, Communication and Intelligent Systems (APCI), 2024, pp. 1–6.
doi:10.1109/APCI61480.2024.10617107.
Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 27 August 2024                   doi:10.20944/preprints202408.1935.v1
14 of 15
2. Rajesh, B.; Manjesh. Comparison of harmonics and THD suppression with three and 5 level multilevel
inverter-cascaded H-bridge. 2016 International Conference on Circuit, Power and Computing Technologies
(ICCPCT), 2016, pp. 1–6. doi:10.1109/ICCPCT.2016.7530116.
3. Buccella, C.; others. Recursive Method for Harmonic Elimination Problem in Multilevel Inverters. 2024
International Symposium on Power Electronics, Electrical Drives, Automation and Motion (SPEEDAM),
2024, pp. 515–520. doi:10.1109/SPEEDAM61530.2024.10609162.
4. Vivert, M.; Diez, R.; Cousineau, M.; Bernal Cobaleda, D.; Patino, D.; Ladoux, P. Real-Time Adaptive
Selective Harmonic Elimination for Cascaded Full-Bridge Multilevel Inverter. Energies 2022, 15, 2995.
doi:10.3390/en15092995.
5. Gonzalez, S.A.; Verne, S.A.; Valla, M.I. Multilevel Converters applIcatIons; 2013; p. 217.
6. Shieh, J.J.; Hwu, K.I.; Chen, S.J. Perspective of Voltage-Fed Single-Phase Multilevel DC-AC Inverters.
Energies 2023, 16, 898. doi:10.3390/en16020898.
7. Juyal, V.D.; Upadhyay, N.; Singh, K.V.; Chakravorty, A.; Maurya, A.K. Comparative harmonic analysis of
Diode clamped multi-level inverter. Proceedings - 2018 3rd International Conference On Internet of Things: Smart
Innovation and Usages, IoT-SIU 2018 2018. doi:10.1109/IoT-SIU.2018.8519887.
8. Ahmad, A.; Anas, M.; Sarwar, A.; Zaid, M.; Tariq, M.; Ahmad, J.; Beig, A.R. Realization of a Generalized
Switched-Capacitor Multilevel Inverter Topology with Less Switch Requirement. Energies 2020, 13, 1556.
doi:10.3390/en13071556.
9. Uddin, M.J.; Islam, M.S. Implementation of Cascaded Multilevel Inverter with Reduced Number of
Components. ICREST 2021 - 2nd International Conference on Robotics, Electrical and Signal Processing Techniques
2021, pp. 669–672. doi:10.1109/ICREST51555.2021.9331128.
10. Joy, M.C.; B, J. Three-phase infinite level inverter fed induction motor drive. 2016 IEEE
International Conference on Power Electronics, Drives and Energy Systems (PEDES), 2016, pp. 1–5.
doi:10.1109/PEDES.2016.7914440.
11. Joy, M.C.; V, C.; B, J. Three-phase infinite level inverter based active power filter. 2016 IEEE
International Conference on Power Electronics, Drives and Energy Systems (PEDES), 2016, pp. 1–6.
doi:10.1109/PEDES.2016.7914488.
12. Joy, M.C.; Jayanand, B. Three-phase infinite level inverter fed induction motor drive. IEEE
International Conference on Power Electronics, Drives and Energy Systems, PEDES 2016 2017, 2016-Janua, 1–5.
doi:10.1109/PEDES.2016.7914440.
13. Rashid, M.H. Electrónica de Potencia: Circuitos, Dispositivos y Aplicaciones, 2004.
14. Renukadevi, V.; Jayanand, B.; Sobha, M. A DC-DC converter-based infinite level inverter as DSTATCOM.
International Transactions on Electrical Energy Systems 2019, 29, 1–13. doi:10.1002/etep.2724.
15. K R, A.; B, J. Comparison of Sine-wave inverter topologies: Infinite-Level inverter and Differential inverter.
2023 International Conference on Power, Instrumentation, Control and Computing (PICC), 2023, pp. 1–7.
doi:10.1109/PICC57976.2023.10142553.
16. A., H.; B., J. Scalar and Vector Controlled Infinite Level Inverter (ILI) Topology Fed Open-Ended Three-Phase
Induction Motor. IEEE Access 2021, 9, 98433–98459. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3096125.
17. Husev, O.; Matiushkin, O.; Roncero-Clemente, C.; Blaabjerg, F.; Vinnikov, D. Novel Family of Single-Stage
Buck-Boost Inverters Based on Unfolding Circuit. IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics 2019, 34, 7662–7676.
doi:10.1109/TPEL.2018.2879776.
18. Abbaszadeh, M.A.; Monfared, M.; Heydari-Doostabad, H. High Buck in Buck and High Boost in
Boost Dual-Mode Inverter (Hb2DMI). IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics 2021, 68, 4838–4847.
doi:10.1109/TIE.2020.2988240.
19. Ajmal, K.T.; Muhammadali, S.K.; Jayanand, B. A Modified Three Phase Infinite level Inverter with Improved
DC Bus Utilization. 2020 5th International Conference on Communication and Electronics Systems (ICCES),
2020, pp. 26–32. doi:10.1109/ICCES48766.2020.9137913.
20. Athira, P.S.; Renukadevi, V.; Jayanand, B. Infinite level inverter based DSTATCOM for power quality
enhancement. 2017 International Conference On Smart Technologies For Smart Nation (SmartTechCon),
2017, pp. 1255–1258. doi:10.1109/SmartTechCon.2017.8358567.
21. Reshma, K.; Aiswarya, N.; Jayanand, B. Infinite Level Inverter Based Dynamic Voltage Restorer for Mitigation

15 of 15
22. Zurita-Bustamante, E.W.; Linares-Flores, J.; Guzmán-Ramírez, E.; Sira-Ramírez, H. A comparison between
the GPI and PID controllers for the stabilization of a dc-dc "buck" converter: A field programmable gate array
implementation. IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics 2011, 58, 5251–5262. doi:10.1109/TIE.2011.2123857.
23. Kim, M.G. Proportional-Integral (PI) compensator design of duty-cycle-controlled buck LED driver. IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics 2015, 30, 3852–3859. doi:10.1109/TPEL.2014.2341253.
24. Reshma, K.; Aiswarya, N.P.; Jayanand, B. Infinite Level Inverter Based Dynamic Voltage Restorer for
Mitigation of Voltage Sag and Swell. IEEE Region 10 Annual International Conference, Proceedings/TENCON
2019, 2019-Octob, 2605–2609. doi:10.1109/TENCON.2019.8929726.
25. Gayathri Devi, K.S.; Sujatha Therese, P. Optimized PI controller for 7-level inverter to aid grid interactive
RES controller. Journal of Central South University 2021, 28, 153–167. doi:10.1007/s11771-021-4593-1.
26. Ogata, K.; Pinto Bermúdez, E.; Matía, F.; Pearson, E.; Hall, P.; Dorf, R.C.; Pearson, R.H.B. Ingeniería de control
moderna www.elsolucionario.net; 2010; p. 909.
27. Li, X.; Chen, M.; Shinohara, H.; Yoshihara, T. Design of an auto-tunable PID controller for buck
converters through a robust H∞ synthesis approach. IEICE Communications Express 2016, 5, 7–12.
doi:10.1587/comex.2015xbl0163.
28. Yazici, I. Simple and robust voltage controller for buck converters based on the coefficient ratio method.
International Transactions on Electrical Energy Systems 2020, 30, 1–14. doi:10.1002/2050-7038.12409.
29. Altinoz, O.T.; Erdem, H. Particle swarm optimisation-based PID controller tuning for static power converters.
International Journal of Power Electronics 2015, 7, 16–35. doi:10.1504/IJPELEC.2015.071197.
30. Wu, J.; Lu, Y. Adaptive Backstepping Sliding Mode Control for Boost Converter With Constant Power Load.
IEEE Access 2019, 7, 50797–50807. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2910936.
31. Athira, P.S.; Renukadevi, V.; Jayanand, B. Infinite level inverter based DSTATCOM for power quality
enhancement. Proceedings of the 2017 International Conference On Smart Technology for Smart Nation,
SmartTechCon 2017 2018, pp. 1255–1258. doi:10.1109/SmartTechCon.2017.8358567.
32. Hart, D.W. Electronica De Potencia - Hart.pdf, 2001 ed.; 2021.